

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 1423/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-07-2024 in WP(C) No. 472/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

ANKIT GAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INCOME TAX OFFICER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R., IA No. 39558/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 36976/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No. 61328/2024 (XIV)

(IA No. 29609/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 29611/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 17-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR
Mr. Yogesh Jagia, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted that the judgment relied upon, viz., *Principal Commissioner of Income Tax Central - 1 vs. Ojjus Medicare Pvt. Ltd.*¹, is pending² consideration before the Bench presided over by

1 2024 SCC Online Del 2439

2 SLP(C) Diary No. 53868/2024, titled "Income tax Officer Ward 43(1) Delhi & Anr. vs. Mahavir Parshad Gupta" and another matter.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice J.B. Pardiwala. The present special leave petitions shall be listed before the Bench presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice J.B. Pardiwala in the week commencing 03.03.2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR